

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

THE LINCOLN ELECTRIC COMPANY, :

Plaintiff-Petitioner, : Case No. 2013-1088

v. : On Certification of a Question of State Law

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND : from the United States District Court for

SURETY COMPANY, et al., : the Northern District of Ohio, Eastern

Defendants-Respondents. : Division, Case No. 1:11 CV 2253

: :

**PRELIMINARY MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS TRAVELERS  
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY AND ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE  
INSURANCE COMPANY IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIFICATION**

Michael E. Smith (0042372)  
FRANTZ WARD LLP  
2500 Key Center  
127 Public Square  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Telephone: (216) 515 1660  
Facsimile: (216) 515 1650  
Email: msmith@frantzward.com

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS-  
RESPONDENTS TRAVELERS CASUALTY  
AND SURETY COMPANY AND ST. PAUL  
FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE  
COMPANY

Dennis R. Lansdowne (0026036)  
Nicholas A. DiCello (0075745)  
William B. Eadie (0085627)  
SPANGENBERG, SHIBLEY & LIBER LLP  
1001 Lakeside Avenue East, Suite 1700  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Telephone: (216) 696 3232  
Facsimile: (216) 696 3924  
Email: dlansdowne@spanglaw.com  
ndicello@spanglaw.com  
weadie@spanglaw.com

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER  
THE LINCOLN ELECTRIC COMPANY

FILED  
JUL 29 2013  
CLERK OF COURT  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....3

STANDARD.....6

ARGUMENT.....7

I. The Court Should Decline To Address The Certified Question Because The  
Dispute Can Be Resolved Without An Answer To The Question.....7

II. There Is No Conflict Between Any Court Applying Ohio Law Regarding The  
Certified Question.....9

    A. Courts Applying Ohio Law Have Consistently Declined To Read  
    *Goodyear* As Permitting Changes To The Policy Selection Method .....10

    B. The *Goodrich* Decision Does Not Permit A Change In Policy Selection  
    Method .....13

III. The Certified Question Misstates The Issue .....14

CONCLUSION.....14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Broadview S. &amp; L. Co. v. Riestenberg</i> , 49 Ohio St.3d 133, 550 N.E.2d 949 (1990) .....	7, 10
<i>Copper v. Buckeye Steel Castings</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 563, 621 N.E.2d 396 (1993) .....	8
<i>GenCorp, Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 138 F.App'x 732 (6th Cir.2005) .....	10, 11
<i>GenCorp, Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 297 F.Supp.2d 995 (N.D. Ohio 2003) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Goodrich Corp. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 9th Dist. Summit Nos. 23585, 23586, 2008-Ohio-3200, 2008 WL 2581579 .....	13, 14
<i>Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 512, 2002-Ohio-2842, 769 N.E.2d 835, ¶ 12 .....	2, 9
<i>Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Hartford Acc. &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , W.D.Pa.No. 97-933, 2005 WL 6244202 (Mar. 11, 2005) .....	12
<i>IMG Worldwide, Inc. v. Westchester Fire Insurance Co.</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, N.D. Ohio No. 1:11 CV 1594, 2013 WL 1975678 (May 13, 2013) .....	11, 14
<i>Lincoln Electric Co. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Insurance Co.</i> , 10 F.Supp.2d 856 (N.D. Ohio 1998), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 210 F.3d 672 (6th Cir.2000) .....	3
<i>MW Custom Papers LLC v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , Montgomery C.P. No. 2012 CV 03228, 2012 WL 6565832 (Sept. 21, 2012) .....	11, 14
<i>OneBeacon Am. Ins. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 456 (6th Cir.2012) .....	14
<i>Pennsylvania General Insurance Co. v. Park-Ohio Industries</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 98, 2010-Ohio-2745, 930 N.E.2d 800, ¶¶ 11-12 .....	10

### Rules

S.Ct.Prac.R. 9.01(A) .....	6
S.Ct.Prac.R. 9.05(A) .....	1
